UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doci#t. 1521947195 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/07/2015 12:16 PM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording Return To:
Coreloglc SolEx

1637 NW 136th Avenue Sulte G-100
Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:
Azra Hahihllia
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
8950 CYFRESS WATERS BLVD
COPPELL, TX£ 75019

Parcel ID Numbai: 2%+14-156-026-0000
2. [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Criginal Recording Date: e vember 17, 2009 Loan No.:.601834450
Original Loan Amount: $137,902.29 Investor Loan No: 0203735426
New Money: $13,422.73 MIN Number: 100065000026817270

VA Case No.: 28-28-6-0774097

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ("I"): CARLOS L REDMOND. Dated this 7ih day of July, 2015, If more than one Borrower or
Mortgagor is executing this document, each is refrred to as "1." For purposes of this document words
signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include tie plural (such as "we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.
Lender or Servicer ("Lender”): NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE bLC, whose address is 8950 CYPRESS
WATERS BLVD, COPPELL, TX 75019
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Morigage™) and Note (*Note”):
October 30, 2009 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Instrument No: 0952104256, of the Official Records of
COOK County, IL.
Property Address (*Property”): 15719 MARYLAND AVENUE

DOLTON, IL 60419

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corpora ion fhat is acting
solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgayer vmder the
Mortgage. MERS Is organized and existing under the taws of Delaware, and has a mailing addrzss and
telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flin{, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. The MERS street address is
1901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834.

Legal Description:
Seo Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part heroeof;

MR

* 6 D 9 8 3 &4 £ ¥ G NMA

* 2 2 2 5 2 4 + 10 »
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10039 1014 {page 1 of @ pages)




1521947195 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If my representations and covenants In Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Morigage. The Mortgage and Nole together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred fo as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used In this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and retum two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A. | am rxperiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documenis or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access o
sufficieni ¥qu'd assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future,

B. One of ine ocanwers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal residence, and
the Property has ot been condemned;

C. There has been ro f.npermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents. A peinissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to
allow, such as a transfer ‘o 2dd or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the
undersigned In the event ¢i a death, divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentaton tor all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child suppzn or alimony unless § chose to rely on such Income when
requesting to qualify for the Loan \irdification Program ("Program™);

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documeiit= and information | have provided to Lender in connection

with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my efigibility for the

Program, are true and correct,

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counselirg in connection with the Program, | will do so; and

| have made or will make all payments required ur.der a trial period plan.

In the event that | was discharged in a Chapter ? bankruplcy proceeding subsequent {o the

execution of the loan documents and did not reaffirri nr: mortgage debt under applicable law,

Lender agrees that | will not have personal liability on the r'zit pursuant to this Agreement.

Ieom

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to ModIfication. | understard and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth In Section 3 th Lznder detemmines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any zovenant in Section 1 has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agre sment will terminate.
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the’ Loon Documents;
and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Ler.d2: accepts
this Agreement by signing and retuning a copy of it to me, and (ji) the Modification Effostie Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender wil.1iot be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material

AN AR

« & 0 1 8 3 & & 5 0 Y N M A » 2 2 25 2 4 + 10
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10038 t0/14 (page 2 of § pages)




1521947195 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on September 1, 2015 (the "Modification Effective
Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed
to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period pian, this modification
will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on September 1, 2015,

A. The Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2045,

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less
anv'emounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance
or nyy Note will be $441,528.64 (the "New Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to
add e Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue
interes:-%azed on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this
means interzet will now accrue on the unpald Interest that Is added to the outstanding principal
balance, which w2uld not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate i 4.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of August 1,
2015 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on September
1, 2015. My payment schadule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest |Interest Rate I Monthly | Monthly Total Payment Number of
Rato Change Date | rin & int | Escrow Monthly | Begins On Monthly
Faynent |Payment | Payment Payments
Amzaent | Amount

1-30 1 4.125% | August 01,2015 | $6B5982 . $54260 | $1.228 82 | September 01, 2015 360
M.ay adjust | May adjusl
ppaindically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodicaly v accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accoroinaty:

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisieas to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustai!c, step or simple interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage lzc, tpon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the Interest-only or any other payment optians will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment sciiedu!s-for my modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the rentainio. term of the
Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that woula 2o« me to pay
less than the interest due resulting in any unpald interest being added to the outstaiicing orincipal
balance.

D. | will be in defaull if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. If a default rate of Interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then In the event of defaull

LR REI VAU TR AT

« & D 3 & 5 0O v - 2 & + 1
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 10/14 {page 3 of ¢ pages)

A



1521947195 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

F. | agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Batance and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the earfiest of. (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the
date | pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (ili) the Maturity Date.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and
cosoirower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree; the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement
(althour,n the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documeiitsy, or (fii) the Lender has waived this requirement In writing.

B. That this Agreament shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan
or other workout 4ari that | previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to ‘ne extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, atsessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments,
the amount of which may chanye periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes noticc *1al the Lender's walver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this” Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are nzieby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents -cxcept as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain In full force and effect; nothing in this Agtzement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in pan of t-e obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically providrzd )n, and as expressly modified
by, this Agreement, the Lender and 1 will be bound by, and will comyty ‘with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or ‘rarsfcrred without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate paymep: in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federa’ iaw, rules
or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer.- 1 Lznder
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall piovide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must
pay all sums secured by the Morigage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may Invoke any remedies permitted by the Morigage without further notice or

LA TN AN

* 6 0 3 4 4 N A w - 2 2 & 10
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

10038 1014 (page 4 of 9 pages)




1521947195 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, If any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penaity for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, ' will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsemeni(s), or similar fitle
insurarce product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lenders rionedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position andfor s
fully enforcenuiz upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything elsc t7-the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), Al insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of
this Agreement v not become effective on the Modlfication Effective Date and the Agreement
will be null and void.

K. That | will execute such cther documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (J)
consummate the terms and concitions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the lerms and conditions
of this Agreement If an error is ¢a'zcted after execution of this Agreement. | understand that
either a corrected Agreement or a i2tie: agreement containing the correction will be provided to
me for my signature. At Lender’s optian, this. Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such ermor. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in fuii forve and effect, such terms will not be modified by
this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a mudtication under the Loan Modification Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, In¢. ("MEF.5% Is a separate corporation organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware and has a maiinJa-address of P.O. Box 2026, Fhint, MI
48501-2026, a street address of 1901 E Voorhees Street; Suile C, Danville, IL 61834, and
telephone number of (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan Fas been registered with MERS
who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in (ne mortgage and who is acting
solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assiciis.‘MERS has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, Including, but not limited fo, the right tu foreclose and sell the
Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limitea 5, my name,
address, telephone number, soclal security number, credit score, income, payreni, history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and aciviy, In
addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the ierms of
the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (i)
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees

or services mN first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortTatie loan(s}); (iv) companies that

TITARN AT

LUAN MODIF ICA‘IION AGREEMENT
10038 10114 (page 5 of 9 pages)




1521947195 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

perform support services for the Loan Modification Program and the Second Llen Modfication
Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified,
or Is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, Initial
and deliver fo the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as
"Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within fen (10) days after | receive the Lender’s
written request for such replacement,

0. Thavthe mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may reguesi cancellation of morigage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security Instrument recorded in
COOK County, IL, upon-which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this
agreement, the unpaid princisal b alance of the original obligation secured by the existing security
instrument is $128,105.81. V%2 principal batance secured by the existing security instrument as
a result of this Agreement is $744.528 64, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid
principal balance of this original obligzizn,

NI

[« I
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 10/14 (page 8 of 9 pages)

HHTELRTY MM

2 4



1521947195 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

Gl £ bt s -

CARLOS L REDMOND -Borrower

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)

State of lllinals
Countyof ("2 / <

The foregoing iristrarnent was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public on

29 (5" byCARLOS L REDMOND.

~

> -~
(Signature of person taking ackncwledothent)

My Commission Expires on \ l B\ ?I:}

OFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICIA D AMOS
Kotary Public - State of inals
My Cemmistion Explres Jan 8, 2019

I

1T 0 »

MR IWATEN

« & 0 1 8 3 4 4 5 0Q
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10038 10/114 (page 7 of § pages)



1521947195 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ™~
By: a LA} sS4 b+ . A (SEaI) - Lender
Name, Z@naoiand Y
Title: Assistant Secretary U ] O
1 \3\ \is—
Date of Lender's Sighature
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)
The State of TX
County of Dallas
Before me __ Justin T, Gfafter /Notary Public (namehtitie of officer) on this day
personally appeared e Azra Habiblin , the Assistant Secretary of Nationstar
Morigage LLCQTmm to me {pr proved to me on the oath of or through
~ = =—"(description of identity card or other document)) to be the

person whose name 15 soazribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same for the purposer arid consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal 3f rfize this é!‘s-t day of K)l b | . A.Dlro G .

/7 f%
SignatufeoT Officer ~

Notary Public
Tia of Officer

My Commission expires : '5! 3! / r/ez

e, et ——,
g W e,

SR, Justin T

RNy GFELLER

s '57‘7;."! Notary Pubhe, Sigte of Texps
L N My Commission Exapres

gt f

wiws” o March 31, 2019

ity

o

[0 A A TN

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10038 1014 (page 8 of  pages)



1521947195 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘ Lp,ok Azra Habibila 2125

ortg eEIr nic Redistration Systems, Inc - Nominee for Lender '

Title: Assistant €ecretaty

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

The State of TX
County of Naias

Beforeme _~ Justin T, Gfeller MNotary Public (namefitle of officer) on this day
personally appearsd. Hakihi , the Assistant Secretary of Morigage
Electronic Registratic:: ystems In Wu proved to me on the oath of

or through d ptiorT Bt identity card or other document)) to be the person
whose name Is subscribe 1 t the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purpases ar2'consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of 4ffice this b\sg;+ day of ‘S:J\ :) VA D.,?Jb S
—
d""::;:;i-‘_::‘“44"”z’z-._______-—-”/

Signature otOfficer <

Motary Public
T itle of Officer

My Commission expires : 3;/5 ! / / 7

ush
"’-”Ofv ”ub,lv-r S

my 3~"ﬂ¢5nn

EllEf\'

37 &1 Texgs
Ekovns

10034 10114 {page 9 of § pages)

MR ITMENTEAOR

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT



1521947195 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

Loan Number: bu* 634450
Property Address: 14713 MARYLAND AVENUE, DOLTON, IL 60419

Legal Description:

THE FOLLOWING DESCPIEED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS: THE NORTH 8 FRET OF LOT 16 AND THE SOUTH 32 FEET OF LOT 17 1IN
CHAPMANS TENTH ADDITION 7% TULIP TERRACE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF
THE SQUTH 11.79 ACRES OF JOT\ 7 NORTH OF THE EAST AND WEST CENTER LINE OF
SECTION 14 IN THE PARTITICN OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/3 OF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAS. OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH
OF THE RIVER AND THE EAST 1/2 Ol Td4% SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 36
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIAJ PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE RAILROAD

LAND BEING PART OF THE ESTATES OF ELI7ABETH BERGER), IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

"

I

Exhibil A Legal Description Attachment 11712 Page fof 1

AR A IR0

0 S 2 4 + 1



